

This instrument prepared by: Jeff G. Underwood, Attorney Sirote & Permutt P.C. 2311 Highland Avenue South Birmingham, Alabama 35205

10

Send Tax Notice to: Safe Future Birmingham, L.L.C.

137 Business Center Dive Dirmingham, AL 35244

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

SHELBY COUNTY

That in consideration of Seventy-Five Thousand And 00/100 Dollars (\$75,000.00) to the undersigned Grantor, HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc., a corporation, (herein referred to as Grantor) in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Safe Future Birmingham, L.L.C., (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 90, according to the Survey of Savannah Pointe Sector III, Phase I, as recorded in Map Book 25, Page 113, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to:

- 1. Any item disclosed on that certain policy of title insurance obtained in connection with this transaction.
- 2. Ad valorem Taxes for the current tax year, which Grantee herein assume and agree to pay.
- 3. Easement/right-of-way to Alabama Power Company as recorded in Volume 171, Page 279.
- 4. Easement/right-of-way to Southern Natural Gas as recorded in Volume 90 page 477.
- 5. Restrictive covenant as recorded in Instrument Number 1999-25577 and Instrument Number 2000-1702.
 - Restrictions as shown on recorded plat.
- 6. All outstanding rights of redemption in favor of all persons entitled to redeem the property from that certain mortgage foreclosure sale evidenced by mortgage foreclosure deed recorded in Inst. No. 20130328000128360, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

This property is sold as is and grantor only warrants title from the time grantor obtained title until the date grantor conveys its interest in the aforesaid property to the grantee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto the said Grantee, his/her heirs and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, has hereto set its signature and seal, this the day of June, 2013.

HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc.

Vice President and Asst. Secretary
Administrative Services Division

06/28/2013 10:16:04 AM FILED/CERT

State of California				
County of LOS Amayelo				
On June 17 2013 before me, Manual Notabet Public (insert name and title of the officer)				
personally appeared Cecilia Friberg				
who provided to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in				
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or <i>the</i> entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
Witness my hand and official seal Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Nov 1, 2016				
Signature (Seal)				

2013-000698

20130628000264430 3/4 \$96.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/28/2013 10:16:04 AM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

7	his Document must be filed in accor	rdance with Code of Alabama 1975,	Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc. 931 Corporate Center Drive Pomona, CA 91768	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Safe Future Birmingham, L.L.C
Property Address	982 Savannah Lane Calera, AL 35040	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or Assessor's Market Value	6/26/2013 \$75,000.00 \$ \$
(Recordation of document of Sale Sales Contract Closing Statement	cument presented for recordation co	Appraisal Other	
		Inatruationa	
Grantor's name and rourrent mailing addre	nailing address - provide the name	Instructions of the person or persons convey	ng interest to property and their
Grantee's name and conveyed.	mailing address – provide the name	e of the person or persons to who	m interest to property is being
Property address – th	e physical address of the property	being conveyed, if available.	
Date of Sale – the da	te on which interest to the property	was conveyed.	
Total purchase price instrument offered for	 the total amount paid for the purc record. 	hase of the property, both real and	d personal, being conveyed by the
•	roperty is not being sold, the true versecord. This may be evidenced by		
valuation, of the prop	l and the value must be determined erty as determined by the local office and the taxpayer will be penalized	cial charged with the responsibility	of valuing property for property tax
•	my knowledge and belief that the in alse statements claimed on this for 2-1 (h).	m may result in the imposition of t	he penalty indicated in <u>Code of</u>
Date <u>6/26/2013</u>	——————————————————————————————————————	Print Safe Futu	re Birminghan UC
Unattested		Sign MM MC/Me Mo	

(verified by)

